presented in note 2 to the condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements. Selected financial data below

are presenting the impact of the standard on the condensed semi-annual unconsolidated financial statements.

As a result of the application of IFRS 16 Leases, the Company recognised in the balance sheet the right-of-use assets in

the amount of PLN 30,911 thousand, which mainly concern recognition in the balance sheet of future payments

related to the perpetual usufruct right to land and leases of office space.

The selected items of the condensed semi-annual financial statements reflecting the impact of applying the new

standard are presented in the tables below:

AGORA S.A.
Condensed semi-annual unconsolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

[ w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 12

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June

2019 (as

reported)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 170,981   (5,766) 165,215

Right-of-use assets -   30,911  30,911

Deferred tax assets 2,568   24  2,592

905,535   25,169  930,704

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepayments 93,563

(485) 93,078

165,181   (485) 164,696

Total assets 1,070,716  24,684  1,095,400

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June

2019 (as

reported)

Total equity 839,851  (102) 839,749

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 77,129  22,399  99,528

including: lease liabilities 69  22,399  22,468

80,520  22,399  102,919

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 121,082  -  121,082

Short-term borrowings 14,935  2,387  17,322

including: lease liabilities 48  2,387  2,435

150,345  2,387  152,732

Total equity and liabilities 1,070,716  24,684  1,095,400

AGORA S.A.
Condensed semi-annual unconsolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

[ w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 13

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

(as reported)

Revenue 195,662  -  195,662

Operating cost net, incl.: (233,123)  365  (232,758)

D&A (12,693) (966) (13,659)

External services (47,056) 845  (46,211)

Taxes and fees (2,181) 486  (1,695)

Operating profit/(loss) (37,461)  365  (37,096)

Finance income 73,827   -  73,827

Finance costs, incl.: (1,520)  (491) (2,011)

Interest costs (1,281) (502) (1,783)

F/x losses (42) 11  (31)

Loss before income taxes 34,846   (126) 34,720

Income tax 3,583   24  3,607

Loss for the period 38,429  (102) 38,327

Six months ended  Six months ended

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

 Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

(as reported)

Net cash from operating activities
(7,872) 1,812  (6,060)

Net cash used in investing activities (29,957) -  (29,957)

Net cash used in financing activities
56,881  (1,812) 55,069

Net cash  19,052  -  19,052

Cash and cash equivalents 26,093  -  26,093

AGORA S.A.
Condensed semi-annual unconsolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

[ w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 14

8. Selected unconsolidated financial data together with translation into EURO

PLN

thousand

EURO

thousand

Six months